168590/2020/Regulation Section-NRC



(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Northern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

1210432-36 No.F./NRC/NCTE/UP-583-B.Ed./2020/

Dated:

0 8 NOV 2020

1.	The Registrar,	2.	The Principal Secretary,	
1.0	Dr. Bhim Rao Ambedkar University,		Department of Higher Education,	
	District- Agra,		Government of Uttar Pradesh,	
	State- Uttar Pradesh.		Secretariat, Lucknow-226001,	
			Uttar Pradesh.	

Subject: Decision of 318th (Virtual) Meeting (Part-2) of NRC held on 19th, 22nd and 28th October, 2020-regarding.

Sir/Madam,

To

The matter of the institution was considered by the NRC in its 318th (Virtual) Meeting (Part-2) held on 19th, 22nd and 28th October, 2020 and the Committee decided as under:

In the Compliance of the order dated 26.08.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi vide W.P.(C) 5575/2020 & CM No. 20149-10150/2020 and NCTE's appeal order dated 13.10.2020, the Committee has considered the decision and took the following decision as per NCTE Act, 1993, Rules and Regulations, 2014:

1. The institution is permitted to give admission to the students for the academic session 2020-2021. The withdrawal order will be effective from the academic session 2021-2022. The institution will not be permitted to admit students from the next academic session 2021-2022 in B.Ed. course.

Hence, a letter be issued to the University/affiliating body and concerned State Government and copy endorsed to the institution accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

100 02 (Dr. Rammurti Meena) **Regional Director**

Copy to:-

- The Principal,
 R. K. Gupta Memorial Institute of Technology & Management, Plot/Khasra – 123, U.P.S.I.D.C. Road, Sikandra, District – Agra, State – Uttar Pradesh.
- The Manager/Secretary, R. K. Gupta Memorial Institute of Technology & Management, Plot/Khasra – 123, U.P.S.I.D.C. Road, Sikandra, District – Agra, State – Uttar Pradesh.
- The Under Secretary (IT e- Governance) National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 to upload the status on NRC's, NCTE website immediately.
- 4. Legal Consultant, NRC, NCTE for information and necessary action.
- 5. Guard File.

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मेट्रो स्टेशन) द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075 कार्य क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तराखंड, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब, चण्डीगढ़, हिमाचल प्रदेश, जम्मू और कश्मीर, लद्दाख फोन : 011-43152356 Office: G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 Jurisdiction : U.P., Uttrakhand, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh, H.P., Jammu & Kashmir, Ladakh Phone : 011-43152356 Email : nrc@ncte-india.org website : www ncte.gov.in